
August 22, 2023 

 

VIA EMAIL AND HAND DELIVERY 

Sallie Tanner 

Executive Secretary  

Georgia Public Service Commission 

244 Washington Street, SW 

Atlanta, Georgia 30334  

 

 Re:  Notice of Appearance of Counsel on behalf of Georgia Telephone Association d/b/a 

GTBA-Georgia’s Rural Telephone and Broadband Association  

  Docket Nos. 32235, 42744, 43453 

  

Ms. Tanner: 

 

 Please find enclosed the Notice of Appearance of Counsel on behalf of Georgia Telephone 

Association d/b/a GTBA-Georgia’s Rural Telephone and Broadband Association to be filed in 

Docket Nos. 32235, 42744, and 43453.  

 

       Respectfully submitted, 

 

         
        

       Amelia C. Stevens 

       Oliver Maner LLP 

       218 West State Street 

       Savannah, Georgia 31401 

       912-236-3311 

       astevens@olivermaner.com  
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STATE OF GEORGIA 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

 

In Re: 

 

Generic Proceeding to Implement House 

Bill 168; 

 

Consideration of Issuance of a Notice of 

Inquiry to Implement Senate Bill 2;  

 

Generic Proceeding to Implement House 

Bill 244. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

 

 

Docket No. 32235 

 

 

Docket No. 42744 

 

 

Docket No. 43453 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE OF COUNSEL ON BEHALF OF GEORGIA TELEPHONE 

ASSOCIATION D/B/A GTBA-GEORGIA’S RURAL TELEPHONE AND BROADBAND 

ASSOCIATION 

 Patrick T. O’Connor, J. Ryan Beasley, and Amelia C. Stevens of Oliver Maner LLP hereby 

notify the Commission and counsel for all parties of their appearance as counsel for Georgia 

Telephone Association d/b/a GTBA-Georgia’s Rural Telephone and Broadband Association 

(“GTBA”). Any notices of appearance by other counsel for GTBA or GTA are hereby withdrawn 

and substituted for the undersigned counsel. All future notices, correspondence, and copies of 

orders and other materials should be addressed to counsel as follows, and the following should be 

placed upon the official service list in these proceedings: 

Patrick T. O’Connor 

J. Ryan Beasley 

Amelia C. Stevens 

Oliver Maner LLP 

218 W State Street  

Savannah, Georgia 31401 

912-236-3311 

pto@olivermaner.com 

rbeasley@olivermaner.com 

astevens@olivermaner.com  
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With copy to: 

Rhonda Chatham 

P.O. Box 1613 

Ellijay, GA  30540 

rchatham@gta.org 

 

Respectfully submitted this 22nd day of August, 2023. 

 

 

 

218 West State Street 

P.O. Box 10186 

Savannah, Georgia 31412 

(912) 236-3311 

pto@olivermaner.com 

rbeasley@olivermaner.com 

astevens@olivermaner.com 

OLIVER MANER LLP 

 

/s/ AMELIA C. STEVENS 

PATRICK T. O’CONNOR 

Georgia Bar No. 548425 

J. RYAN BEASLEY 

Georgia Bar No. 981236 

AMELIA C. STEVENS 

Georgia Bar No. 758771 

 

Counsel for GTBA 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that the foregoing Notice of Appearance of Counsel in Docket Nos. 32235, 

42744, and 43453 was filed with the Public Service Commission by electronic and hand delivery 

on this date. An electronic copy of the same was served upon all parties listed below by 

electronic mail as follows: 

Docket No. 32235

Sallie Tanner 

Executive Secretary 

Georgia Public Service Commission 

244 Washington Street S.W. 

Atlanta, GA 30334-5701 

Via email stanner@psc.ga.gov and hand 

delivery 

Patrick Reinhardt 

Georgia Public Service Commission 

244 Washington Street, S.W. 

Atlanta, GA 30334 

Via email patrickr@psc.state.ga.us 

Patrick Turner  

AVP-Senior Legal Counsel  

AT&T Georgia, South Carolina, and 

Tennessee  

One CNN Center, SW1424B  

Atlanta, Georgia 30303  

Via email pt1285@att.com    

Rhonda Chatham 

Executive Director, Georgia Telephone 

Association d/b/a GTBA-Georgia’s Rural 

Telephone and Broadband Association 

P.O. Box 1613 

Ellijay, GA  30540 

Via email rchatham@gta.org  

mailto:stanner@psc.ga.gov
mailto:patrickr@psc.state.ga.us
mailto:pt1285@att.com
mailto:rchatham@gta.org
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Docket No. 42744 

Sallie Tanner 

Executive Secretary 

Georgia Public Service Commission 

244 Washington Street S.W. 

Atlanta, GA 30334-5701 

Via email stanner@psc.ga.gov and hand 

delivery 

 

Patrick Reinhardt 

Georgia Public Service Commission 

244 Washington Street, S.W. 

Atlanta, GA 30334 

Via email patrickr@psc.state.ga.us 

Newton M. Galloway 

Counsel for Public Service Telephone Co. 

Galloway & Lyndall, LLP 

406 North Hill Street 

Griffin, GA 30223 

Via email ngalloway@gallyn-law.com 

 

Jeanne W. Stockman 

Century Link 

Associate General Counsel 

14111 Capital Boulevard 

Wake Forest, NC 27587 

Via email 

jeanne.w.stockman@centurylink.com 

 

Kevin Curtin 

Jason Bragg 

Rachael Young 

Georgia EMC 

75 5th Street, N.W., Suite 710 

Atlanta, GA 30308 

Via email kevin.curtin@georgiaemc.com  

Via email jason.bragg@georgiaemc.com  

Via email rachael.young@georgiaemc.com  

 

L. Craig Dowdy 

Taylor English Duma LLP 

1600 Parkwood Circle, Suite 200 

Atlanta, GA 30339 

Via email cdowdy@taylorenglish.com  

Brent Beal 

Century Link 

Government Affairs Director 

100 North Union Street 

Montgomery, AL 36104 

Via email brent.beal@centurylink.com 

 

Michael P. Foor 

Vice President-State Government Affairs, 

Georgia 

350 N. Main Street 

Cornelia, GA 30531 

Via email michael.foor@windstream.com 

 

Terri Lyndall 

Attorney for Public Service Telephone Co. 

406 North Hill Street 

Griffin, GA 30223 

Via email tlyndall@gallyn-law.com  

 

Robert S. Highsmith, Jr. 

Counsel for Georgia Cable Association 

Holland & Knight LLP 

Regions Plaza, Suite 1800 

1180 W. Peachtree St, NW 

Atlanta, GA 30309 

Via email robert.highsmith@hklaw.com 

Wayne Livingston 

Diverse Power Incorporated 

Kudzu Networks, Inc. 

1400 South Davis Road 

P.O. Box 160 

LaGrange, GA 30241-0003 

Via email 

wayne.livingston@diversepower.com 

 

Rhonda Chatham 

Executive Director, Georgia Telephone 

Association d/b/a GTBA-Georgia’s Rural 

Telephone and Broadband Association 

P.O. Box 1613 

Ellijay, GA  30540 

Via email rchatham@gta.com 

mailto:stanner@psc.ga.gov
mailto:patrickr@psc.state.ga.us
mailto:ngalloway@gallyn-law.com
mailto:jeanne.w.stockman@centurylink.com
mailto:kevin.curtin@georgiaemc.com
mailto:jason.bragg@georgiaemc.com
mailto:rachael.young@georgiaemc.com
mailto:cdowdy@taylorenglish.com
mailto:brent.beal@centurylink.com
mailto:michael.foor@windstream.com
mailto:tlyndall@gallyn-law.com
mailto:robert.highsmith@hklaw.com
mailto:wayne.livingston@diversepower.com
mailto:rchatham@gta.com
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Dawn Kelliher 

Windstream 

VP-Head of State Government Affairs 

4001 N. Rodney Parham Road 

Little Rock, AR 72212 

Via email dawn.kelliher@windstream.com  

 

Christopher W. Fettes 

CEO & Executive VP 

Coastal Electric Membership Corporation 

d/b/a Coastal Electric Cooperative 

1265 South Coastal Hwy. 

P. O. Box 109 

Midway, GA 31320 

Via email chris.fettes@coastalelectric.coop 

 

Bryan Ferguson 

Habersham EMC/Trailwave Fiber 

6135 State Highway 115 W. 

Clarkesville, GA 30523 

Via email bryan.ferguson@hemc.coop  

 

Leon Bowles 

Georgia Public Service Commission 

244 Washington Street, S.W. 

Atlanta, GA 30334 

Via email leonb@psc.state.ga.us  

 

William R. Jerles, Jr. 

Attorney for Tri-County EMC and Tri-

County Service Center, Inc. 

Daniel, Lawson, Tuggle & Jerles, LLP 

P.O. Box 89 

Perry, GA 31069 

Via email bjerles@dltj.com  

 

Steve Minor 

Counsel for Georgia EMC 

Counsel for Diverse Power Incorporated and 

Kudzu Networks, Inc. 

Tisinger Vance, P.C. 

100 Wagon Yard Plaza 

Carrollton, GA 30117 

Via email sminor@tisingervance.com 

 

 

Charles Autry 

Blue Ridge Mountain EMC 

Autry, Hall & Cook LLP 

2100 E. Exchange Place, Suite 210 

Tucker, GA 30084 

Via email autry@ahclaw.com  

 

Andrew Kilgore 

Diverse Power Incorporated 

Kudzu Networks, Inc. 

1400 South Davis Road 

P.O. Box 160 

LaGrange, GA 30241-0003 

Via email 

andrew.kilgore@diversepower.com  

 

Dan Walsh 

Assistant AG-PSC 

State of Georgia 

40 Capitol Square, S.W. 

Atlanta, GA 30334-1300 

Via email dwalsh@law.ga.gov 

 

Patrick W. Turner 

Assistant Vice President 

AT&T Georgia 

244 Washington St., S.W. 

Atlanta, GA 30334-5701 

Via email pt1285@att.com  

 

Tommy Thurmond 

Habersham EMC/Trailwave Fiber 

6135 State Highway 115 W. 

Clarkesville, GA 30523 

Via email tommy.thurmond@hemc.coop  

 

Ray Grinberg 

Tri-County EMC 

310 W. Clinton Street 

Gray, GA 31032 

Via email rayg@tri-countyemc.com 

 

Lindsey Williamson 

Counsel for Georgia Cable Association 

Holland & Knight LLP 

mailto:dawn.kelliher@windstream.com
mailto:chris.fettes@coastalelectric.coop
mailto:bryan.ferguson@hemc.coop
mailto:leonb@psc.state.ga.us
mailto:bjerles@dltj.com
mailto:sminor@tisingervance.com
mailto:autry@ahclaw.com
mailto:andrew.kilgore@diversepower.com
mailto:dwalsh@law.ga.gov
mailto:pt1285@att.com
mailto:tommy.thurmond@hemc.coop
mailto:rayg@tri-countyemc.com
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Regions Plaza, Suite 1800 

1180 W. Peachtree Street, N.W. 

Atlanta, GA 30309 

Via email Lindsey.williamson@hklaw.com  

 

Romanous Dotson 

Altamaha EMC 

611 W. Liberty Street 

Lyons, GA 30436 

Via email 

Romanous.dotson@altamahaemc.com  

 

Nadia Faucette 

GreyStone Power Corporation 

2400 Hiram-Douglas Hwy. 

Hiram, GA 30141 

Via email 

Nadia.faucette@greystonepower.com  

 

 

  

mailto:Lindsey.williamson@hklaw.com
mailto:Romanous.dotson@altamahaemc.com
mailto:Nadia.faucette@greystonepower.com
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Docket No. 43453 

Sallie Tanner 

Georgia Public Service Commission 

244 Washington Street, SW 

Atlanta, Georgia 30334 

Via email stanner@psc.ga.gov and hand 

delivery 

 

Mr. Leon Bowles 

Georgia Public Service Commission 

244 Washington Street, SW 

Atlanta, Georgia 30334 

Via email lbowles@psc.ga.gov 

 

Mr. Patrick Reinhardt 

Georgia Public Service Commission 

244 Washington Street, SW 

Atlanta, Georgia 30334 

Via email preinhardt@psc.ga.gov  

 

Mr. Daniel Walsh 

Office of the Attorney General 

40 Capitol Square, SW 

Atlanta, Georgia 30334 

Via email dwalsh@law.ga.gov 

 

Robert B. Remar 

S. Gardner Culpepper 

Rogers & Hardin 

2700 International Tower 

229 Peachtree Street NE 

Atlanta, Georgia 30303 

Via email rremar@rh-law.com 

Via email sculpepper@rh-law.com  

 

T. Joshua R. Archer 

Brooke W. Gram 

Balch & Bingham LLP  

30 Ivan Allen Jr. Boulevard, N.W. 

Suite 700 

Atlanta, Georgia 30308 

Via email jarcher@balch.com  

Via email bgram@balch.com  

Annalisa M. Bloodworth 

Oglethorpe Power Corporation 

2100 East Exchange Place 

Tucker, Georgia 30084 

Via email annalisa.bloodworth@opc.com  

 

J. Russ Campbell 

Balch & Bingham LLP 

1901 Sixth Avenue North 

Suite 1500 

Birmingham, Alabama 35203 

Via email rcampbell@balch.com  

 

Thomas B. Magee 

Keller & Heckman LLP 

1001 G. Street, NW 

Suite 500 West 

Washington, DC 20001 

Via email magee@khlaw.com  

 

Hunter Hopkins 

Executive Director 

Georgia Cable Association 

Via email hhopkins@gacable.com  

mailto:stanner@psc.ga.gov
mailto:lbowles@psc.ga.gov
mailto:preinhardt@psc.ga.gov
mailto:dwalsh@law.ga.gov
mailto:rremar@rh-law.com
mailto:sculpepper@rh-law.com
mailto:jarcher@balch.com
mailto:bgram@balch.com
mailto:annalisa.bloodworth@opc.com
mailto:rcampbell@balch.com
mailto:magee@khlaw.com
mailto:hhopkins@gacable.com
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Maria Browne 

Jay Ireland 

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP 

1301 K Street N.W. 

Suite 500 East 

Washington, DC 20005 

Via email mariabrowne@dwt.com 

Via email jayireland@dwt.com 

Dave Thomas 

Abraham Shanedling 

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & 

HAMPTON LLP 

2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 

Suite 100 

Washington, DC 20006 

Via email dthomas@sheppardmullin.com 

Via email ashaneding@sheppardmullin.com  
Patrick W. Turner 

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

LLC d/b/a AT&T GEORGIA 

One CNN Center, SW1424B 

Atlanta, GA 30303 

Via email pt1285@att.com  

 

 

 

 

Rhonda Chatham 

Executive Director, Georgia Telephone 

Association d/b/a GTBA-Georgia’s Rural 

Telephone and Broadband Association 

P.O. Box 1613 

Ellijay, GA  30540 

Via email rchatham@gta.org 

 

 

 

    

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

mailto:mariabrowne@dwt.com
mailto:jayireland@dwt.com
mailto:dthomas@sheppardmullin.com
mailto:ashaneding@sheppardmullin.com
mailto:pt1285@att.com
mailto:rchatham@gta.org
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This 22nd day of August, 2023. 

 

 

 

218 West State Street 

P.O. Box 10186 

Savannah, Georgia 31412 

(912) 236-3311 

pto@olivermaner.com 

rbeasley@olivermaner.com 

astevens@olivermaner.com 

OLIVER MANER LLP 

 

/s/ AMELIA C. STEVENS 

PATRICK T. O’CONNOR 

Georgia Bar No. 548425 

J. RYAN BEASLEY 

Georgia Bar No. 981236 

AMELIA C. STEVENS 

Georgia Bar No. 758771 

 

Counsel for GTBA 

 

 

 

 


